duties to the  shareholders of the Company.  The plaintiff seeks among other
   things (i) class action status,  (ii)  preliminary and permanent  injunctive
   relief against  consummation  of the proposed  merger and (iii)  unspecified
   damages  to be awarded  to the  shareholders  of the  Company.  The  Company
   believes  that the suit is without  merit and  intends to defend  against it
   vigorously.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 27, 1998
   (In thousands, except share amounts)

   Nathan's
   Famous   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------   -----------   ---------

Current assets:
   Cash and marketable securities   $   490   $   490
   Marketable investment securities   9,261   (4,260)(a)   5,001
   Franchise and other  receivables,  net   1,798   1,798
   Inventory   328   328
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   226   226
   Deferred income taxes   566   566
   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   12,669   (4,260)   8,409

Property and equipment, net   6,562   6,562
Intangible assets, net   11,076   11,076
Investment in affiliate   ---   4,260(a)   4,260
Other assets, net   194   194
   -------   -------   -------
   $30,501   $   -0-   $30,501
   =======   =======   =======

Current liabilities:
   Accounts Payable   $   887   $   887
   Accrued  expenses  and other  current
   liabilities   4,168   4,168
   Deferred  franchise  fees   315   315
   Current installment of obligations under capital
   leases   13   13
   -------   --------   -------
   Total current liabilities   5,383   -0-   5,383
   -------   --------   -------

Obligations under capital leases, net of current
   installments   3   3
Other liabilities   181   181
   -------   --------   -------
   Total liabilities   5,567   -0-   5,567
   -------   --------   -------

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock, $.01 par value - 20,000,000 shares
   Authorized,  4,722,216 issued and outstanding   47   47
   Additional paid-in-capital   32,412   32,412
   Accumulated deficit   (7,525)   (7,525)
   -------   --------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity   24,934   -0-   24,934
   -------   --------   -------

   $30,501   -0-   $30,501
   -------   --------   =======

The  accompanying notes are an integral part
of these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1998 (In thousands,
   except share amounts)

   Nathan's
   Famous   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------   -----------   ---------

Sales   $13,357   $13,357
Franchise fees and royalties   1,674   1,674
License royalties   837   837
Equity in income of affiliate   -0-   156 (b)   156
Investment and other income   119   (107)(c)   12
   -------   ------   -------
   Total revenues   15,987   49   16,036

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   8,147   8,147
   Restaurant operating expenses   2,908   2,908
   Depreciation and amortization   522   522
   Amortization of intangible assets   192   192
   General and administrative   2,466   2,466
   Interest expense   1   1
   -------   ------   -------
   Total costs and expenses   14,236   -0-   14,236
   -------   ------   -------

Earnings before income taxes   1,751   49   1,800
Provision for income taxes   426   -0-   426
   -------   ------   -------

Net earnings   $ 1,325   $   49   $ 1,374
   =======   ======   =======

PER SHARE DATA

Net earnings per share

   Basic   $  0.28   $  0.29
   =======   =======
   Diluted   $  0.28   $  0.29
   =======   =======
Shares used in computing net income

[…]

=======   =======

The  accompanying  notes  are an  integral
part of these  unaudited  pro  forma
financial statements.

   NATHAN'S FAMOUS, INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   FOR THE FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED MARCH 29, 1998
   (In thousands, except share amounts)

   Nathan's
   Famous   Pro Forma
   Inc.   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------   ------------   ---------

Sales   $23,530   $23,530
Franchise fees and royalties   3,062   3,062
License royalties   1,495   1,495
Equity in income of affiliate   -0-   157 (b)   157
Investment and other income   790   (215)(c)   575
   --------   -----   -------

   Total revenues   28,877   (58)   28,819

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   14,468   14,468
   Restaurant operating expenses   6,411   6,411
   Depreciation and amortization   1,035   1,035
   Amortization of intangible assets   384   384
   General and administrative   4,755   4,755
   Interest expense   6   6
   --------   -----   -------
   Total costs and expenses   27,059   -0-   27,059
   --------   -----   -------

Earnings before income taxes   1,818   (58)   1,760
Provision for income taxes   290   -0-   290
   --------   -----   -------
   1,818   290
   -------
Net earnings   $ 1,528   $ (58)   $ 1,470
   ========   =====   =======
PER SHARE DATA

Net earnings per share
   Basic   $  0.32   $  0.31
   =======   =======
   Diluted   $  0.32   $  0.31
   =======   =======